HK$3,251,000 and HK$708,000 have been reclassified from non-current liabilities to current liabilities as at 1 April

2009 and 31 March 2010, respectively. As at 31 March 2011, bank loans (that are repayable more than one year

after the end of the reporting period but contain a repayment on demand clause) with the aggregate carrying amount

of HK$6,610,000 have been classified as current liabilities. The application of HK-Int 5 has had no impact on the

reported net assets and profit or loss for the current or prior years.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities (see note

6 (e) for details).

56 Come Sure Group (Holdings) Limited
Annual Report 2011

For the year ended 31 March 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(Continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 April

2009 and 31 March 2010 are as follows:

At

1/4/2009

(Originally

stated) Adjustments

At

1/4/2009

(Restated)

At

31/3/2010

(Originally

stated) Adjustments

At

31/3/2010

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and

 equipment 115,113 1,526 116,639 108,414 1,486 109,900

Prepaid lease

 payments — current 220 (40) 180 569 (40) 529

Prepaid lease

 payments —

 non-current 31,018 (1,486) 29,532 26,592 (1,446) 25,146

Current portion of

 long-term

 borrowings (5,185) (3,251) (8,436) (2,543) (708) (3,251)

Non-current portion

 of long-term

 borrowings (3,251) 3,251 — (708) 708 —

57Come Sure Group (Holdings) Limited
Annual Report 2011

For the year ended 31 March 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that have

been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 except for the amendments to

 HKFRS 3 (Revised in 2008), HKFRS 7, HKAS 1 and HKAS 281

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7 Disclosures

[…]

are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of respective group entities, such as HK$,

United States dollars (“USD”), RMB and Australian dollars (“AUD”). The Group currently does not have a

foreign currency hedging policy in respect of foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will

monitor its foreign currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure

should the need arises.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in the value of foreign currency against functional

currency with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end

for a change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit after tax. If the foreign

currency rate changes in opposite direction with all other variables held constant, there would be an equal and

opposite impact on the Group’s profit after tax.

Foreign
currency rate

movement

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2011
— USD +1% 36
— RMB +10% 313
— HK$ –10% (690)

Year ended 31 March 2010

— USD +1% 138

— RMB +10% (148)

— HK$ –10% (9,116)

74 Come Sure Group (Holdings) Limited
Annual Report 2011

For the year ended 31 March 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

6. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its bank deposits and borrowings.

The Group’s fixed bank deposits bear interests at fixed interest rates and therefore are subject to fair value

interest rate risk. The directors consider the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk on fixed bank deposits is not

significant.

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk primarily relates to variable-rate bank deposits and bank borrowings.